IN THE MATTER OF THE * BEFORE THE

THE APPLICATION OF

DENNIS McGEE * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR A ZONING RECLASSIFICATION

FROM R.C. 2 TO R.C. 5 ON PROPERTY * OF

LOCATED ON THE WEST SIDE FALLS ROAD

(400' WEST OF CENTERLINE & APPROXI-* BALTIMORE COUNTY
MATELY 3200' SOUTH BENSON MILL RD.

(15906 FALLS ROAD) * CASE NO. R-91-363
5th ELECTION DISTRICT Item #5, Cycle V
3RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * 1991

* * * * * * *

OPINTION

This case comes before this Board on Petition for
Reclassification from R.C. 2 to R.C. 5 for a 4-acre parcel located
in Baltimore County. A history of this 4-acre parcel 1is in
actuality the crux of this whole hearing. Testimony from Dennis
McGee who has purchased the parcel was heard, and testimony from
wallace Lippincott, Baltimore County Planner, as regarding this

property was heard, and from this testimony the history of this

property is documented.

Bessie Curtis, the owner of the original 12-acre parcel,
passed away in 1983 and by will divided the property among her
three children. On August 17, 1984, the three children filed a
deed in lieu of partition in the Land Records of Baltimore County,
illegally dividing the 12-acre tract into three parcels. Since
1984, there has been no construction on any of the three parcels.
Parcel 1 was given to the daughter, Martha Kohler, who passed away
and willed this parcel to Thomas Curtis's daughters. Parcel 2 was
deeded to Thomas Curtis. Parcel 3 was deeded to Martha Kohler as
trustee for her brother, Harry Curtis. Parcel 3 is the subject

site in this case. Parcel 3 was subsequently sold in 1984 to a Mr.

In 1932, by deed dated March 15, 1932, the 12.00 acre Tract
and an additional 2.00 acres, more oOr less, were purchased by
Levy and Bessie Curtis. Subsequently, by deed dated May 6, 1971,
Bessie A. Curtis, then a widow, transferred 1.451 acres of the
14.00 acres, more or less, to her son, Thomas Curtis and Dorothy
R. Curtis, his wife. Thereafter, .7 acres of the remaining
acreage was deeded to the Baltimore Gas and Electric Company in
1973. After this conveyance, there remained the 12.00 acre
Tract. Bessie Curtis passed away in February, 1983, and by will
divided the Property among her three children. On August 17,
1984, the three children filed a deed in lieu of partition in the
Land Records of Baltimore County dividing the remaining 12.00
acre Tract illegally into three parcels. Since 1984, there has
been no construction on any of the three parcels. Parcel One (as
described on the Plan submitted with this Petition) was given to
the daughter, Martha Kohler, who has since passed away. She left
parcel One tu Thomas Curtis’ daughters. Parcel Two was deeded to
Thomas Curtis, the adjoining Property owner of Parcel A (also
described on the Plan) and Parcel Three was deeded to Martha
Kohler as Trustee for her brother, Harry Curtis. Parcel Three
was subsequently sold in 1984 to Petitioner's predecessor in
interest, Lee.

After failing to obtain a building permit for the Property,
Petitioner filed a Petition for Special Hearing (case No.: 90-62-
SPH) which essentially requested that the division of the Tract
be resolved in such a way that would enable Petitioner to get his

building permit. The Commissioner denied Petitioner's request,
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Lee.

After failing to obtain a building permit for the property,
Petitioner filed a Petition for Special Hearing (Case No. 90-62-
SPH) which requested that the division of the tract be resolved in
such a way that would enable Petitioner to get his building permit.
The Zoning Commissioner denied Petitioner's request, and the Board
of Appeals, after hearing in August 1990, also denied the
Petitioner's request. Under Section 1A01.3B of the Baltimore

County Zoning Requlations, any property zoned R.C. 2 of between 2

and 100 acres may be subdivided into only two parcels. It is the
opinion of this Board, therefore, that the subdividing of the 12-
acre original parcel into three sub-parcels is in fact an illegal
subdivision and is a bitter fact we have to face.

There is ample evidence that the Petitioner purchased this 4-
acre parcel with the full understanding from the seller that it was
a buildable parcel. The Petitioner has had a well drilled and
tested, has had the property perk tested for sewerage, and has

roperty, all of which
evidence good faith on Mr. McGee's part and his desire to build his
residence on this 1lot. The Board, however, does not have the
authority to reclassify an illegal parcel that would permit the
obtaining of a building permit. To attempt to reclassify this one
isolated 4-acre parcel into an R.C. 5 designation, in addition to
reclassifying an illegal subdivision, would also be blatant spot
zoning, and would never stand the test of time. After considering

all the testimony and evidence received, the Buard will find as a

primarily due to the failure of Thomas Curtis to take any action
that would alleviate Petitioner’'s problem.

Petitioner appealed the decision of the Commissioner to the
County Board of Appeals. After a hearing before the Board on
August 17, 1990, the Board denied the Petitioner's request, once
again finding that Thomas Curtis’ action was necessary but not
forthcoming.

The Board further found, as did the Commissioner, that the
division of the Tract into three (3) lots was an illegal
subdivision in violation of Section 1A0l1.3 of the B.C.Z.R.
Petitioner spent considerable sums of money in relying on Lee's
representations concerning the ability to build on the Property.
The acquisition price of the Property was in excess of
$34,000.00, a cost clearly anticipating a buildable lot.
Further, Petitioner spent thousands of dollars in legal fees,
professional fees, surveying expenses -nd other expenses in
attempting to obtain a building permit and securing financing.
Without the ability to build on the Property, Petitioner will
suffer a severe loss through no fault of his own.

No protestants have appeared in any of the zoning hearings
concerning the Property. Experts at the hearings testified that
the Petitioner's requests relating to his Property meet all of
the requirements of B.C.Z.R. Section 502.1.

The Petitioner recognizes the interests of Baltimore County
in creating the R.C. 2 zone in which the Property is presently
located. However, granting the Petitioner'’'s request will not

infringe on the County's interests and will prevent a severe
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fact that this 12-acre parcel was illegally subdivided and that no

building permits can be issued for any of the three parcels until
the subdivision problems are resolved. Mr. McGee, however, was
obviously misled by the seller of the parcel and has evidenced very
good faith by his actions that he was under the impression and
relied upon the seller that this was a buildable lot, and should
carefully consider Code Section 26-173 to seek relief from problems
not self-created.
ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE this {fﬂl/? day of éalrimﬁéz: 1991 by the
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

ORDERED that the Petition for Reclassification of the subject
from R.C. 2 to R.C. 5 be and the same is hereby DENIED.

Any appeal from this decision must be made in accordance with

Rules B-1 through B-13 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

‘Y) {f '7’?/7[ E jﬁ‘j)

William T. Hackett, Chairman

Coloe H Wg

iyason H. Lipowityd

A B Zoo

S. Diane Levero

injustice, economic and otherwise, from being suffered by the

Petitioner.

Respectfully submitted,

St J:L‘._,‘;v ij /L:-'Hjﬂv/b’}

Hurst R. Hessey

Attorney for Petitione

Hessey, Durbin, Twomey'éd Fowler, P.A.
36 South Charles Street

Suite 2400

Baltimore, Maryland 21201
301-539-3300

zonmcgee, 228

PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION BE
FORE
W/S Falls Road, 2500' S of the T

c/1 of Benson Mill Road 2
o
(15906 Falls Road) NING COMMISSIONER

5th Election District OF
BALTIM
3rd Councilmanic District ORE COUNTY

Case No.:

* *

ADDENDUM TO
PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION

Petitioner, Dennis G. McGee, owns a tract of land located in
the 5th election district, northern Baltimore County, consisting
of 4.00 acres, more or less, known as 15906 Falls Road (the
"Property").

The Petitioner requests a zoning reclassification to change
the zoning of the Property from an R.C. 2 zone to an R.C. 5 zone.

The recent history of the Property is somewhat complicated.
The subject Property was part of a 12.00 acre tract (the "Tract")
zoned R.C. 2 located off Falls Road. The Property consists of
4.00 acres which Petitioner purchased from Michael Lee ("Lee") by
deed dated November 7, 1886. At the time of the purchase, Lee
represented to Petitioner that the Property was a buildable lot,
and Petitioner subsequently obtained all necessary financing for
the construction of a home. However, upon application for
building permit approval by the Zoning Office, he was advised
that the subdivision of the 12.00 acre Tract into the three lots

was an illegal subdivision, as the R.C. 2 classification permits

subdividing into only two lots.

PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION : BEFORF THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
FROM R.C. 2 TO R.C. 5 ZONE

W/S Falls Rd. (400' W of C/L) : OF BALTTMORE COUNTY

and approximately 3200' South

Benson Mi11 Rd. (15906 Falls

Rd.), 5th Election District

3rd Ceoneilmanic District

DENNIS McGEE, Petitioner :+ Case No. R-91-363 (Ttem5, Cycle V)

ENTRY OF APPFARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notices should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

-
g - . - 9
f{.’_. 1;"5&(4/ (Lc/(g_ 7.,\ u:((/lwta ,
Phyllié’Cole Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

73Jtlu //qxﬁ(.Z:;~ﬁW“LLL“’“"“

Peter Max Zimmerman

Deputv People's Counsel

Room 304, County Office Building
11! W. Cnesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

{301) 887-2188

T HEREBY CERTIFY that on this l6th day of October, 1991, a copy of
the foregoing Entrv of Appearance was mailed to Hurst R. Hessey, Esquire,
36 South Charles St., Suite 2400, Baltimore, MD 21201, Attorney for
Petitioner.
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County Boaed of Appeals of Raltimore Gouny PETITION FOR ZCNING RE-CLASSIFICATION o STER
) TOWSON, MD. 21204

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 315 ‘ SPECIAL EXCEPTION ANDJ/OR VARIANCE
494-0020

111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204 TO THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: TE oF
(301) 887-3180 The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the propetly situate in Baltimore County and which is CENTIFICA POSTING
described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a parl hereof. hereby petition (1} 2ONING DESCRIPTION ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
that the zoming status of the herein described property be re-classified, pursuant 1o the Zoning Law 25506 Pells Road Towsen, M

November 14, 1081

of Baltimo;e County, from an o o o dzozr:;e fto anq E ; T e )
zone. for the rcasons given in the attac statement, and | or a Special Exception, . 'y S,
said Zoning Law and %oning Regulations of Baltimore County. to use thtr‘) herein described property. BEGINNING for the same at a point distantsoutherly 2500 feet more or less, Diauict_-----.-____.-,_ . Date of Posting..__ . ... __ . . [/, ..

South 09 degrees 25 minutes west 85.00 feet, South 03 degrees 30 minutes POBted BT o o o e e e e e
for ... - TTotooTToTTToTTTTTT west 368,69 feet, South 45 degrees 56 minutes west 347.40 feet and North 44 . - y
Hurst R. Hessey, Esquire degrees 04 minutes 65.00met from the intersecticn of the centerline of Petitioner:
36 S. Charles Street T T : - ' T i Falls Road ( State Route No. 25 ) with the centerline of Benson Mill Road,
Suite 2400 thence running the eight following courses and distances, viz;
Baltimore, MD 21201 South 45 degrees 30 minutes west 440.00 feet,

Nor:h 31 degrees 49 minutes 40 seconds west 140.00 feet,

North 33 degrees 39 minutes 40 seconds west 370.00 feet,
. North 23 degrees 39 minutes 40 seconds west 45.00 feet,
. North 47 degrees 35 minutes 29 seconds east 218.00 feet,
South 36 degrees 09 minutes 40 seconds east 327.00 feet,
North 45 degrees 35 minutes 20 seconds east 158.00 feet and o e sy, P
South 44 degrees 04 minutes east 232.50 feet to the place of beginning. - v Date of return: (st o Ll [L.

a2
- e e o

RE: Case No. R-91-363

. A Tt -4 | 4'—.‘L
Dennis McGee NE Aees rort M|

See 25Y 0 (L) /2 qutie)

Dear Mr. Hessey: w5 ke ti\-\g p,;-i_ Dfer et
wroda

n and Order

QO ~i ™ B Wb e
« & = PP

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinio

eals of Baltimore County Fumber of Signst

e SR SR S

issued this date by the County Board of App
CONTAINING 4.00 acres of land more or less.

it ol

in the subject matter.

Sincerely, - . |
C\W m“.“m

Kathleen C. weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by The Baltimore County Code.
. . May 9, 1989
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Re-classification, Special Exception and/or \ariance, A~ \OAR
posting, ete., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to be bound by the zoning Cev -\
Mr. Dennis NcGee regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore (\]\'%
c/o Hurst R. Hessey, Esq. County.

Mr. James Earl Kraft c . Cont pureh Legal Owner(s) .
' imore Coun ontract Purchaser: ’ “ _ or Jess,
geogisig g?g?iil for Baltl Y Dennis McG : THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
: ennis_McGee ‘ _
Pat Keller (Type or Print Name) published in THE JEFFERSONIAN. a
Lawrence E. Schmidt Jyj © Y, 9{/“ o weekly newspaper published
» Tt 4 v Lo L — et " -
g;ﬁg:hg M{.)yl;c;troco ; “Pom, : in Towson, Baltimore County, Md.. once in each of ' _ successive
w. carl Richards, qr. N - A ; weeks, the first publication appearing on ﬂ [7, u _19‘/?(
Docket Clerk - Zoning . , : .
Arnold Jablon, Director o
Zoning administration

TOWSON, MD., LD (7/ . 199_(_

b MR . W X g 3 i e o e e I Rttt i eter oG A, o % e ez i it S S SR v e iR, A "

»

City and State

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

City and State
. Publisher

36 South Charles Street, Suite 2400 Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con-
tract purchaser or representative to be contacted

Attorney for Petitioner:

Hurst R. Hessev
(Type or Print Name),

A 4;-’;‘2{&%:“_? .................

Signature

> " .

e o g R i, . e L5 g e
. 2§ .
8 82 §9%
W

MOTICE OF HEARING .

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
TOWSON, MD.. . - l\)\_/b_ .1&_ aC - gorm |

that the annexed advertisement was

THIS IS TO CERTIFY,

published in TOWSON TIMES, a weekly newspaper published in

once ineachof .. successive

aring on ﬁt\q/ Lﬂ . léﬁl

Towson, Baltimore County, Md.,

weelks, the first publication appe

Baltimore County Government .
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

TOWSON TIMES, Office of Planning & Zoning

NOTICE OF HEARING
AFp

) N ' 9 Lo
N« ( ? Sl S e 199
S Q/}Q\e (J"&.«M L Jest Chesapeake Avenue }

~publisher - ion, MID 21201 Petition for Zoning Reclassification
_ CASE NUMBER: R-91-363
W/S Falls Road, (400" W of centerline) & approximately 3200' South Benson Mill Road
15906 Falls Road
5th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic
Petitioner{s): Dennis McGee

$ \U/}/ Q\L{ Baltimore County . :
g PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Zoning Commisioner
ildi Account: R-001-61%50 fonnis McGee i s
County Office Building Beginning for the same at a point distant southerly 2500 feet more or less, South 09 degrees 25 minutes

111 West Chesapoake Avenue Number ~!o Hurst R. Hessey, Esq.
Towson, Maryland 21204 % S Charles Street west 85.00 feet, South 03 degrees 30 minutes west 368.89 feet, South 45 degrees 56 minutes west 347.40
2altimore, Maryland 21201 feet and North 44 degrees (4 minutes west 65.00 feet from the intersection of the centerline of Falls
foad (State Route No. 25) with the centerlipe of Benson Mill Road, thence running the eight following
courses and distances, viz;

Re: Petition for Zoning Reclassification

"ASE NUMBER: R-91-363 0 South 45 i
W/S Falls Road, (400' W of centerline) & approximately 3200' South Benson Mill Road ) Sw ” adnutes west 440.00 feet,
2) North 31 degrees 49 minutes 40 seconds west 140.00 feet,

Dote

8 |

L] { -

) - < ' 15906 Falls Road -

! Q L Ah—)q i Sth Election District - ird Councilmenic 3)  North 33 degrees 19 n?_nutes 40 secopds west 370:?0 feet,
4) North 23 degrees 39 minutes 40 seconds west 45,00 feet,

Petitioner{s): Dennis McGee .
5) North 47 degrees 35 minutes 29 seonds east 218.00 feet,

;

g
1
!
{
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1

:

)
i
i
i

HEARING: WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 23, 1991 at 10:00 a.m. X
6) South 36 degrees (9 minutes 40 seconds east 327.00 feet,

ﬁd&g '#5 [4/ 3@ 3 F@@@ﬂ@ﬁ . ‘ 7)  North 45 degrees 35 minutes 20 seconds east 158.00 feet and
‘ 8) South 44 degrees 04 minutes east 232.50 feet to the place of beginning.

Containing 4.00 acres of land more or less.

-

Baltimore County
Zoning Commisioner
County Office Building

Number
111 West Chesapeake Avenue i o P . ]
Towson, Maryland 21204 /ZMd - a%m 7L 00 u 2-0‘ that advertising post propert
6@ . /&’M ‘1 ™y ’o(’ 1 > This is to advise you ty?Z/gisduefor i and ing of the above y. R
d@d 3 /_¢/ This foe must be paid before an Order is Lssued. : WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 23, 1991 at 10:00 a.m.

THIS FEE MOST BE PAID AMD THE RECLASSIFICATION SIGW AD POST RETURNED 70 THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING .
04 A0 RON4NTCHRE $175.00 OFFICE ON TME DAY OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS' HEARTNG OR THE ORDER WILL WOT BE ISSUED. County Office Building, Rocm 301
Plesse Maks Checks Payable To: Baitimore Béundf)0 3: 27TFHO3-01-91 111 W. Chesepeake Avenue
NEXT EUSIMNESS DAY Please make your check payable to “Baltimore County, Meryland” and imsedistely mail same to the Towson, Maryland 21204
attention of G. Stepbens, Zoning Office, Room 113, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake
Avecue, Towson, Maryland 21204, before the hearing.

Account: R-001.6150 ‘ ’ . Dear Petitioner(s): .
' RECLASSIFICATION: Petition to reclassify the property from R.C. 2 zoning to R.C.5 zoning.

D e R T L,_H,,‘”x:,mm -

Very truly yours,
WILLIAM T, HACKETT, CHAIRMAN
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

é‘. 10/22/9% -Hearing had tefore the Board; hold one week for receipt of information
from Mr, Hessey.

T1/06791 —fecels etter dated 11/05/91 from Mr, Hessey --response to questions
i rezring re issuance of permit {see letter)

Pisase Make Chacks Payable To: Baltimore Cou.ty
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. TN
FLE W est Chesapedke Avenuae October 17, 1991 o
Laonwson, MY 2120, ) ’ . o v
‘ DA Janes 19, 1993
My 1. Robert Haines

LE you  have any  quest ions concerning t he o losed comment.s,
Aoning Commissioner

please feel free to contact the Zoning Office at  83/-3191 or
the comment ing agency.
Very truly yours, FR{M: Rehee J. Famill

Hurst R. Hessey, Esquire
SUBIECT:  “oning Reclassitication Cycle V

36 South Charles Street, Suite 2100 ,f’"v o
Baltimore, MD 21201 ' J)‘“ )
Aedrteay o T

/,// - ITEM NUMBER: *

“UAMES K. DYER
item No. 5 Chalirman
Yoning Plans Advisory Committee ‘
The existing K.C.-2 voning {or this cite can he  expacted  ta generate
rery  tow  agricublturally  related vehicle  trips  per day, ana the proposed

Case No. RIL-361
pPetitioner: Dennis McGee
Reclassif ication Petition JED: jw
R.C. % 2oming 1 expected to generate approximately 40 vehicle Lrips per day.

Enclosures iti
Your petition has been received and accepted for filing this

Dear Mr. Hessey:
cC:
lst day of March, 1991.

This reclassification petition has been timely filed with the
Board of Appeals for a public hearing within the October-April
.2 ' : !
A\Ofﬂ(%‘ + fiV;wlw({ /;
Rahee J. Famill ANy

reclassification cycle (Cycle V). It has been reviewed by the =zoning

office as to form and content and has also been reviewed by the Zoning

plans Advisory Committee. The review and enclosed comments from the

Commitiee are intended to provide you and the Board of Appeals with an s e eer 11
insight as to possible conflicts or problems that could arise from the

requested reclassification or uses and improvements that may be

specified as part of the request. They are not intended to indicate ' ARNOLD JAB“@L_—JI RIF/ Lvd
the appropriateness of the zoning action requested. DIRECTOR

. .

Cous by e

1f it has been suggested that the petition forms, descriptions, o

briefs, and/or the site plans be amended =so as to reflect better Rece1veq.By:

compliance with the zoning regulations and/or commenting agencies' - _ - B
review these comments, : . S .

ALk, ¢ 'Aj%%ﬁ*“

standards and policies, you are requested to
make your own judgment as to their accuracy and submit the necessary
Ch&ifman,

amendments to this office on or before October 23, 1991, In the )
event that any requested amendments are not received prior to this ) i . .
date, the petition will be advertised as originally submitted. Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

S AN TR

In view of the fact that the submitted site plan does not

indicate a proposed use at this time, the comments from this o . .
Committee are general in nature. 1f the request is granted Petitioner: Dennis McGee, et al
and an additional hearing is required at a later date, more
detailed comments will be submitted at that time.

Petitioner's Attorney: Hurst R. Hessey

RSB - i =

D ML i T —

st s

s e R e Tl W N a7 ? " T

. Baltimore County Government . '
. Batmore County Government . .

Fire Depanment
Planning Board

:ﬁ!@ HesseEY, DurBIN, TWOMEY & FowLER, P. A
\?-W ATTORNEYS AT LAW
f 2400 CHARLES CENTER SOUTH
-:OI BOSEeY venue - 38 SOUTH CHARLES STREET
201 Bosi -\ID 21204 - 11 BALTIMORE. MARYLAND 21201:3010
1301 539-3300
FAX (301) 5339 -3305

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901 oo
Towson, MDD 212045500 {301) 8871700

APRIL 24, 1991

!
jé
{

RESOLUTION

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Adopting a Report

APRIL, 1991 - OCTOBER, 1991 ZONING RECLASSIFICATION CYCLE V ‘ I NTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENTCE
To The
COUNTY BOARD OF AFPPEALS

J. Robert Haines TO: Zoning Advisory Committee DATE: April 17, 1991
November 5, 1991

Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning FROM: Dennis A. Rennedy, P.E.
WHEREAS, in compliance with Section 2-58.1(e) of the Baltimore

Baltimore County Office Building
RE: Zoning Adv
s igory Committee Meeting County Code, 1978, as amended, the Director of Planning and Zoning Hon. William T. Hackett

Towson, MD 21204
for Zoning R == .
g Relassificatlon Cycle V has published and submitted a Report dated May 31, 1991 regarding the Chairman
County Board of Appeals

Apr 9 - ; ) .
MCGEE pril 1991 October 1991 zoning reclassification petitions in Cycle V, 1991; and
Room 115, County Office Building
. ' . . , 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
WHEREAS, the Director's Report has been reviewed and discussea in Towson, Maryland 21204

Location: #15906 FALLS ROAD
5 Egzmzugjzg; :oning items and we have no comments for Committee meeting on July 11, 1991 and presented at the Planning
* Board's regular monthly meeting cn July 18, 1991; Dear Mr. Hackett:

Item No.:
RE: Petitioner: Dennis McGee; Reclassification Petition

Gentlemen: For Items 1, 2 and 4, County Review Group Meeting

will be required. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, pursuant te County Code Section case No.: R91-363

2-58.1(f). that the Planning Board hereby adopts the Director's —
report, excluding Item number 3 which has been exempted under Section
2-58.1(i), to constitute the Planning Board's report and recommenda-
tions on the petitions in Cycle V; except that, in regard to Item 1
(Case number CR-91-359-XA), the Board finds that the requested
. . variance to allow more than 2-% times the normally permitted square
e 4[ [ﬁ®v4# . footage of signs would be excessive and unjustified, and requests
Dennie A. Kennedy “E,, Acting Chief, that the petitioner consult with Planning staff to reduce the request
Developers Engineer¥ng Division to a reasonable size and number consonant with the Design Principles
in the Master Plan, 1989-2000; and

RE: Property Owner: DENNIS
The Developere Engineering Division has reviewed

At the hearing before the Board of Appeals on October 23,
1991, in the captioned matter, the Board raised some questions as
to why a building permit had not been issued for one of the two
lots that are the subject of this zoning proceeding. Essentially,
as was adduced at the hearing, a 1l2-acre tract was illegally
subdivided into three lots of approximately four acres each, one of
which already has an existing dwelling. The question the Board
raised was why, because RC2 zone permits two lots, a building
permit had not been issued for either of the two remaining lots, to

the exclusion of the other.

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be For Items 3 and 6, revised County Review Group Meeti
’ ee nege

corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. will be required

7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no comments at this time.

I apologize for the delay in answering the Board's question,

) Noted and N <y | €3 ] A
REVIEWER: (ahl _[oac 'ﬂgiﬁtﬂ_ Approved C_@ﬁft@m &_Bamiw
Plannjing Qroup Firé Prevention Bure
Special Inspection Division ) Bg {T FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution and accompanying report
s .
2 be submitted to the County Board of Appeals. but 1 wanted to research this matter through the construction
company hired by Mr. McGee tc construct his home at the property.

?¥2§n2§gpgggr§ytgfze1gghtggy In this regard, I spoke with Sherry Woods of Woods Construction
Company, who informed me that she was the person responsible for
obtaining the building permit. The process went very smoothly

until she checked with the zoning office, and it was then denied

her, without explanation.

Secretary to the FPlanning I followed up with the zoning office, and after several
conversations, the essential problem appears to be not the granting

PDE/TD/prh
/P of a building permit, but the existence of the illegally subdivided

lOtS.
Soa b
"--
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Hon. William T. Hackett
November 5, 1991
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The zoning office focused on Section 1A01.3 B.1. in denying
the building permit. This statute provides that no lot "having a
gross area between 2 and 100 acres may be subdivided into more than
two lots (total), . . W Accordingly, once the lot issue |is \%w@_
created, the zoning office will not sign off on a building permit. _ : . - \ ) Pk(w

In short, the process stops upon the problem arising with the X , . o _
.’ ! . -‘ ) N ' ‘\1

existence of the lot.
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This means that the building permit was not granted to Mr. R - )
McGee, and will not be granted to him or the contiguous property o IR
owner until such time as the lot matter is resolved. Ll Coen " R Mo
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the delay in responding to your

once again, 1 apologize for
d will consider this matter in

request, and I hope that the Boar
reaching its decision. ™
C N\ ‘ gl COOPERSTOWN
If the Board requires any additional or supplemental NG . / \ .
information, please do not hesitate to contact me. L y o s
. ',- . ! ®. ‘ B Chrigel .

Sincerely,
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-Re"drt‘»*ﬁ"""’.&tﬁh ‘ AT - il PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE WEST BOARD OF APPEALS
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William Donaid Schaefer
Governor
May 9, 1991
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Mr. Harold Reid

Chairman
Baltimore County Planning Board

Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Reid:

Thank you for the opportunity to examine your Cycle V zoning
reclassification petitions to the Board of Appeals.

cerning Case Number R-91-363, which

We have several comments con ) :
quest for reclassification of his 4-

concerns Mr. Dennis McGee's re
acre property from RC-2 to RC-5.

This property lies in an area now -oned entirely RC-2 and RC-4 for
agriculture and watershed protection. There is no RC-5 land
anywhere nearby. For this reason this appears to be a "spot"
rezoning which would allow residential densities far greater than

any allowed nearby.

Wwe are concerned that a rezoning action allowing potential
residential densities inappropriate to this rural area of Baltimore
County sets a precedent for future reclassification petitions of
this type which would endanger nearby agricultural and watershed

lands if they are approved.

Please enter this letter into the hearing record for this case.

Thank you again for the opportunity to reply.

Sincerely,

A MR —

Ronald M. Kreitner

RMK :MN:bet
cc: William T. Hackett, Chairman, Baltimore County

Board of Appeals
pP. David Fields,

Planning

Baltimore County Director of//

Baitimore. Maryiand 21201-2365

301 West Preston Streel »
Fax: 225-4480 TTY 383-7553

Office of the Director: 1301) 225-4500
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Baltimore County Planning Board

to the
Baltimore County Board of Appeals

ZONING
RECLASSIFICATION
PETITIONS

Cycle V, 1991

3RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
*

* * * * * -

OPINION
This is an appeal from the decision of the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner's Order dated January 11, 1990 wherein Petitioner's
Special Hearing request was denied. Specifically, the Petitioner
is requesting non-density transfer of 4.00 acres to an adjoining
property owner and to establish not more than two (2) lots from a
12.00 acre parcel in an RC-2 zone. The appeal to this Board is de
'Novo. This decision is based upon the evidence and testimony

presented to this Board including the stipulation of facts

. proffers of testimony made by the Appellant and exhibits filed

. herein.
The Appellant appeared and testified in these proceedings
:represented by Counsel, Hurst R. Hessey, Esquire. Petitioner also

- produced the testimony of Michael B. Dallas, a registered surveyor
[

F |

3=who offered the plat of the subject property into evidence as
; Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1. Deputy People's Counsel, Peter Max
: Zimmerman, Esquire, also participated in these proceedings and.

offered the testimony of Wallace S. Lippincott, Jr., Community

Planner with the Office of Planning and Zoning.
The subject property is known as 15906 Falls Road and consists

of part of a 12-acre tract presently zoned RC-2 located off of
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SPONSOR, OWNER, PETTTIONER LOCATION WHDIG | 20MDR COUNTY

ORGANTZATION OR PLACE NAME s | %o | ad Aoy~ | CONCHL
AGES | acRes | DATIONS | DECISIONS

mﬂ . Si of Reisterstown R4 SE of 2.00 RO BL BL 0-1
Assoc's Walston Rd 2.00 2.00 2,00 See Ismuas 3-011, 3-03), 3-130, 3-367

Lina G Neurick 8W Cor of York Rd & Roosevelt RO
St (2418 York Rd)

John Merryman/Clover Hill Parm 8E cor of Walker & Eagle Mill
Rds W« Side of Eagle Mill Rd

Marie J Chiaruttini, et al W 8ide of Dubbs R4 ¥ of
by Nolan, Plmhoff & Willlams Bensco Mill Rd

Sabina D beale ¥ Side of Green R4 130" B
of Kiriwood Shop Rd

Charles Trayers et al Sgs(:or Middletown & Gores Mill
R
See Ismues 3-057, 3-213, 3-234, 3-328
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Steva Wilson SW Side of Central Ave N of
Bond Ave

Jon Allen & Wilma J Thompson W Side of York R4 600’ S of
1-83 (19220 York Rd)
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE

W/S Falls Road, 2500' S of the ‘ ' _ :

¢c/1 of Benson Mill Road : N, Vo : o y / ' e ok A Zecira Mag
(15906 Falls Road) : ' : -, .- L ' .

5th Election District ’ [ ey 7 (R Vol ates
jrd Councilmanic District !

ZONING COMMISSIONER

OF BALTTMORE COUNTY

e = ISP W P

case No. 90-62-SPH

Dennis G. McGee
Petitioner - ! :
i T L ; ZONING DATA

S ——

- * ” * » *
: " . ¢ Existing Zoning RC-2
Proposed Zoning PC- &
Arca of site 4,00 Acres

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW :
V . V ) . N ® . “I. I I

~equests a special hearing to approve the _
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s to an adjoining property owner and to S
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The Petitioner herein
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non-density transier of 4.00 acre

establish not more than two lots from a 12.00 acre parcel in an R.C. 2 S 3
: BoaR /AT

zone, as more particularly described in Petitioner's Exhibit 1.
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The Petitioner appeared, testified and was represented by J.

Melville Townsend, Esquire. Also appearing on behalf of the Petition was

ed Property Line Surveyor. There were no Prot-
- ° " ‘ T::“ \‘\ s
é\\-‘--.

15906 : e
’ :_ \S\ R ' : N : '—‘c"k.\\ Chondvee croNE TYAke ¥ \‘x"‘:\"\'i\
- F i : -ﬁccg\ ekt cc_'.-'\a/'l pt S A\ VI, " exom AT

t of a 12.00 acre tract zoned R.C. 2 located off of S
- _ | ' A 7 : Slcf\/\ » Mo oy e \\‘\’\'\ - N
' v b il @535"57_ A;(wf\'z.c\\f‘r\g

Michael B. Dallas, Register

estants.
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Testimony indicated that the subject property, known as

Falls Road, was Ppar

esignated as Parcel 3 on peti.ioner's Exhibit 1. Said =
‘ Y - Cordis Faral \ Pacrcel Moucikwr Cice
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s of 4.00 acres which Petitioner purcnased by deed dated ‘
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5th Election District, Baltimore County, Mc.
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sovember 7, 1986. Mr. McGee testified that at the time of purchase, he

1ot and he subsequently obtained _ 1
’ ;.. QoA ?—c:tu-..~.“‘~‘\ Tgecel Mo tigy T
OWNER: Pennis G. McGee

all necessary financing for the construction of a home. However, upon -
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s one of the two parcels will

understood the property was a buildable

AT B

n, for building permit approval by the Zoning Office, he was

applicatio

TEL NS

adivsed that the subdivision of the 12.00 acres i

illegal subdivision as the R.C.

intent of the zoning regulations can be met a
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” MICHAEL B. DALLAS
» REGSTERED SURVEYOR
SUITE 200
24 W. PRUNSYLVANIA AVENUE
TOWSON, MD, 21204
Mt - 494 - 0020
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